FA
N
 C
O
N
V
EC
TO

Ceiling recessed
Accessories** - VSI
Ref. Model Order Code
E
Air intake adapter
Used with recessed versions when the unit will sit within a false ceiling cavity
and the air intake adapter will be exposed.
VSI-7 VSI-7AIRADAPT*
VSI-9 VSI-9AIRADAPT*
VSI-11 VSI-11AIRADAPT*
VSI-13 VSI-13AIRADAPT*
VSI-15 VSI-15AIRADAPT*
F
Variable length air flow duct
Used with recessed version where outlet needs to be sited away from unit.
Min length 302mm, max length 590mm.
VSI-7 VSI-7AIRDUCT*
VSI-9 VSI-9AIRDUCT*
VSI-11 VSI-11AIRDUCT*
VSI-13 VSI-13AIRDUCT*
VSI-15 VSI-15AIRDUCT*
G
90° air outlet duct
Used with recessed versions where unit will sit in false ceiling cavity and outlet
grille will be exposed.
VSI-7 VSI-7DUCT90*
VSI-9 VSI-9DUCT90*
VSI-11 VSI-11DUCT90*
VSI-13 VSI-13DUCT90*
VSI-15 VSI-15DUCT90*
H
Air outlet grille straight
Used with recessed versions.
Grille vanes are straight.
VSI-7 VSI-7OUTSTR*
VSI-9 VSI-9OUTSTR*
VSI-11 VSI-11OUTSTR*
VSI-13 VSI-13OUTSTR*
VSI-15 VSI-15OUTSTR*
I
Air inlet grille straight
Used with recessed versions.
Grille vanes are straight.
VSI-7 VSI-7INSTR*
VSI-9 VSI-9INSTR*
VSI-11 VSI-11INSTR*
VSI-13 VSI-13INSTR*
VSI-15 VSI-15INSTR*
J
Air outlet grille curved
Used with recessed versions.
Grille vanes are curved to direct airflow away from room occupants.
VSI-7 VSI-7OUTCUR*
VSI-9 VSI-9OUTCUR*
VSI-11 VSI-11OUTCUR*
VSI-13 VSI-13OUTCUR*
VSI-15 VSI-15OUTCUR*
K
Air inlet grille curved
Used with recessed versions.
Grille vanes are curved to direct airflow away from room occupants.
VSI-7 VSI-7INCUR*
VSI-9 VSI-9INCUR*
VSI-11 VSI-11INCUR*
VSI-13 VSI-13INCUR*
VSI-15 VSI-15INCUR*
L
Metal casing for recessed fan convectors
Required for fan convectors with front cover.
iVECTOR S2 mounts directly into metal casing.
Requires front cover, see page 160.
VSI-7 2-Pipe VSI-7CASING2P*
VSI-9 2-Pipe VSI-9CASING2P*

Speed
Heat Output (W) Cooling Output (W)
Order CodeΔT 22.5°C
45/40/20°C
ΔT 50°C
75/65/20°C
7/12/27°C
Dimensions - Nominal (mm) Total Sensible
VS-7 579 131 735
Min. 370 810 430 290 INTEGRATED CONTROL  VS-7L2IC
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-7L2RC*
0-10V  VS-7L20V*
Med. 690 1510 730 510
Max. 1020 2210 910 710
VS-9 579 131 935
Min. 820 1850 750 590 INTEGRATED CONTROL  VS-9L2IC
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-9L2RC*
0-10V  VS-9L20V*
Med. 1530 3280 1360 1040
Max. 2210 4710 2120 1540
VS-11 579 131 1135
Min. 1200 2680 1150 830 INTEGRATED CONTROL  VS-11L2IC
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-11L2RC*
0-10V  VS-11L20V*
Med. 2160 4790 2080 1510
Max. 3020 6620 2810 2110
VS-13 579 131 1335
Min. 1470 3290 1320 1020 INTEGRATED CONTROL VS-13L2IC
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-13L2RC*
0-10V  VS-13L20V*
Med. 2590 5810 2390 1840
Max. 3810 8420 3300 2650
VS-15 579 131 1535
Min. 1940 3340 1410 1070 INTEGRATED CONTROL  VS-15L2IC
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-15L2RC*
0-10V  VS-15L20V*
Med. 2820 6330 2570 1980
Max. 4320 9540 3710 2900
• The standard VS 2-pipe ‘INTEGRATED CONTROL’ variant has a factory-fitted control unit on the iVECTOR.
• The VS 2-pipe ‘REMOTE CONTROL’ variant is supplied without a control unit, which can be ordered separately as an accessory, see RC   page 162.
• For use with BMS systems or a compatible thermostat, the ‘0-10V’ variant should be used.
• All VS 2-pipe variants are equipped with an automatic, electric 2-way valve set with ¾" Eurocone connections in 2-pipe design.
VS - 4-Pipe models
Unit/
Model
Overall
Height
Overall
Depth
Overall
Length Fan
Speed
Heat Output (W) Cooling Output (W)
Order CodeΔT 22.5°C
45/40/20°C
ΔT 50°C
75/65/20°C
7/12/27°C
Dimensions - Nominal (mm) Total Sensible
VS-7 639 131 735
Min. 170 380 310 230 INTEGRATED CONTROL  VS-7L4IC*
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-7L4RC*
0-10V  VS-7L40V*
Med. 240 620 610 450
Max. 290 710 720 560
VS-9 639 131 935
Min. 350 810 630 460 INTEGRATED CONTROL  VS-9L4IC*
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-9L4RC*
0-10V  VS-9L40V*
Med. 520 1240 1130 840
Max. 610 1440 1480 1150
VS-11 639 131 1135
Min. 520 1280 790 610 INTEGRATED CONTROL  VS-11L4IC*
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-11L4RC*
0-10V  VS-11L40V*
Med. 700 1740 1520 1110
Max. 820 2040 2060 1540
VS-13 639 131 1335
Min. 590 1760 980 810 INTEGRATED CONTROL VS-13L4IC*
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-13L4RC*
0-10V  VS-13L40V*
Med. 860 2540 1790 1410
Max. 1000 2900 2500 1970
VS-15 639 131 1535
Min. 630 1870 1210 930 INTEGRATED CONTROL  VS-15L4IC*
REMOTE CONTROL  VS-15L4RC*
0-10V  VS-15L40V*
Med. 1150 2730 2180 1680
Max. 1390 3280 3000 2310
• The standard VS 4-pipe ‘INTEGRATED CONTROL’ variant has a factory-fitted control unit on the iVECTOR.
• The VS 4-pipe pipe ‘REMOTE CONTROL’ variant is supplied without a control unit, which can be ordered separately as an accessory, see RC   page 162.

Speed
Heat Output (W) Cooling Output (W)
Order CodeΔT 22.5°C
45/40/20°C
ΔT 50°C
75/65/20°C
7/12/27°C
Dimensions - Nominal (mm) Total Sensible
VSI-7
576 126 525
Min. 370 810 430 290
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-7L2RC*
0-10 V  VSI-7L20V*
Med. 690 1510 730 510
Front Cover 754 x 772 Max. 1020 2210 910 710
VSI-9
576 126 725
Min. 820 1850 750 590
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-9L2RC*
0-10 V  VSI-9L20V*
Med. 1530 3280 1360 1040
Front Cover 754 x 972 Max. 2210 4710 2120 1540
VSI-11
576 126 925
Min. 1200 2680 1150 830
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-11L2RC*
0-10 V  VSI-11L20V*
Med. 2160 4790 2080 1510
Front Cover 754 x 1172 Max. 3020 6620 2810 2110
VSI-13
576 126 1125
Min. 1470 3290 1320 1020
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-13L2RC*
0-10 V  VSI-13L20V*
Med. 2590 5810 2390 1840
Front Cover 754 x 1372 Max. 3810 8420 3300 2650
VSI-15
576 126 1325
Min. 1940 3340 1410 1070
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-15L2RC*
0-10 V  VSI-15L20V*
Med. 2820 6330 2570 1980
Front Cover 754 x 1572 Max. 4320 9540 3710 2900
• All VSI 2-pipe variants include a factory-installed PCB control board, an automatic, electric 2-way valve set with ¾" Eurocone connections in 2-pipe design.
• The Remote Control variant is available to connect to the wall-mounted Remote Control which can be ordered separately as an accessory, see RC   page 162.
• For use with BMS systems or a compatible thermostat, select the 0-10V variant.
VSI - 4-Pipe models
Unit/
Model
Overall
Height
Overall
Depth
Overall
Length Fan
Speed
Heat Output (W) Cooling Output (W)
Order CodeΔT 22.5°C
45/40/20°C
ΔT 50°C
75/65/20°C
7/12/27°C
Dimensions - Nominal (mm) Total Sensible
VSI-7
636 126 525
Min. 170 380 310 230
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-7L4RC*
0-10 V  VSI-7L40V*
Med. 240 620 610 450
Front Cover 754 x 772 Max. 290 710 720 560
VSI-9
636 126 725
Min. 350 810 630 460
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-9L4RC*
0-10 V  VSI-9L40V*
Med. 520 1240 1130 840
Front Cover 754 x 972 Max. 610 1440 1480 1150
VSI-11
636 126 925
Min. 520 1280 790 610
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-11L4RC*
0-10 V  VSI-11L40V*
Med. 700 1740 1520 1110
Front Cover 754 x 1172 Max. 820 2040 2060 1540
VSI-13
636 126 1125
Min. 590 1760 980 810
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-13L4RC*
0-10 V  VSI-13L40V*
Med. 860 2540 1790 1410
Front Cover 754 x 1372 Max. 1000 2900 2500 1970
VSI-15
636 126 1325
Min. 630 1870 1210 930
REMOTE CONTROL  VSI-15L4RC*
0-10 V  VSI-15L40V*
Med. 1150 2730 2180 1680
Front Cover 754 x 1572 Max. 1390 3280 3000 2310
• All VSI 4-pipe variants include a factory-installed PCB control board, an automatic, electric 4-way valve set with ¾" Eurocone connections in 4-pipe design.
• The Remote Control variant is available to connect to the wall-mounted Remote Control which can be ordered separately as an accessory, see RC   page 162.